Universiti Teknologi MARA

Analysis of Vehicle Density Estimation
for Traffic Congestion in VANET

Mohamad Afig bin Abu Bakar

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.)
Netcentric Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

DECEMBER 2018



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers was the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people published or

otherwise were fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

MOHAMAD AFIQ BIN ABU BAKAR

2015442814

DECEMBER 8, 2018



ABSTRACT

Traffic congestion was a big problem faced by road users (especially drivers) and
reducing the traffic congestion in a specific location was a difficult task. Therefore,
monitoring traffic congestion was one of the technique to minimize the problem.
Vehicle density was the key element used to monitor traffic conditions and offer a
better judgement in a congested area. The objective of the project was to implement
vehicle density formula in a VANET simulation using SUMO and NS2 then analyze
the result based on the vehicle density. This project using SUMO 0.32.0, NS 2.35 and
Microsoft Excel. The simulation has been successfully executed with the trace file
(map.tr) produced. However, there was problem in extracting the required data for
generating the vehicle density. The future work will be continued to produce better

results.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL [

STUDENT DECLARATION I

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT 1\
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Project Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Objective 3
1.4 Project Scope 3
1.5  Project Significant 4
1.6 Chapters Outline 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 Vehicular Ad hoc Network 6

2.1.1 Overview 6



3.6 Documentation Phase

3.7 Summary

CHAPTER 4: VANET SIMULATION
4.1  Design and Configuration
4.1.1 Hardware Design
4.1.2 Simulation Design
4.1.3 Configuring Simulation Software
4.2  Simulation Development
4.2.1 Traffic Simulation
4.2.2 Network Simulator
4.3  Performance Metric
4.3.1 Number of Nodes that Send Packets

4.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: RESULT FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
51  Output of VANET Simulation
5.2  Data Analysis

5.3 Summary

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation for Future Work

vii

24

24

25

25

25

26

27

28

29

33

37

38

38

39

39

40

40

41

41

42



	Analysis of Vehicle Density Estimation for Traffic Congestion in VANET
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Project Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Project Significant
	1.6 Chapters Outline


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Vehicular Ad hoc Network
	2.1.1 Overview
	2.1.2 Characteristics of VANET
	2.1.3 Challenges in VANET

	2.2 Traffic Congestion
	2.2.1 Overview
	2.2.2 Traffic Congestion Level
	2.2.3 Impacts from Traffic Congestion

	2.3 Vehicle Density Estimation
	2.3.1 Overview
	2.3.2 Type of Vehicle Density Estimation Approaches
	2.3.3 Vehicle Density Estimation

	2.4 Simulator
	2.4.1 Traffic Simulator
	2.4.2 Network Simulator

	2.5 Related Work
	2.5.1 Creating a Traffic and Network Simulation
	2.5.2 Applying Vehicle Density Estimation

	2.6 Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Initiation Phase
	3.2 Planning Phase
	3.3 Design and Development Phase
	3.4 Simulation Phase
	3.5 Analysis Phase
	3.6 Documentation Phase
	3.7 Summary


	CHAPTER 4
	VANET SIMULATION
	4.1 Design and Configuration
	4.1.1 Hardware Design
	4.1.2 Simulation Design
	4.1.3 Configuring Simulation Software

	4.2 Simulation Development
	4.2.1 Traffic Simulation
	4.2.2 Network Simulator

	4.3 Performance Metric
	4.3.1 Number of Nodes that Send Packets

	4.4 Conclusion



	RESULT FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	5.1 Output of VANET Simulation
	5.2 Data Analysis
	5.3 Summary


