Universiti Teknologi MARA

Analysis of Vehicle Density Estimation for Traffic Congestion in VANET

Mohamad Afiq bin Abu Bakar

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.)

Netcentric Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

DECEMBER 2018

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers was the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people published or otherwise were fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

MOHAMAD AFIQ BIN ABU BAKAR

2015442814

DECEMBER 8, 2018

ABSTRACT

Traffic congestion was a big problem faced by road users (especially drivers) and reducing the traffic congestion in a specific location was a difficult task. Therefore, monitoring traffic congestion was one of the technique to minimize the problem. Vehicle density was the key element used to monitor traffic conditions and offer a better judgement in a congested area. The objective of the project was to implement vehicle density formula in a VANET simulation using SUMO and NS2 then analyze the result based on the vehicle density. This project using SUMO 0.32.0, NS 2.35 and Microsoft Excel. The simulation has been successfully executed with the trace file (map.tr) produced. However, there was problem in extracting the required data for generating the vehicle density. The future work will be continued to produce better results.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTE	NT	PAGE
SUPERVI	SOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT	ii	
ACKNOW	iii	
ABSTRAC	CT	iv
TABLE O	F CONTENTS	v
LIST OF I	ix	
LIST OF T	xi	
LIST OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	xii
СНАРТЕ	R 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significant	4
1.6	Chapters Outline	4
СНАРТЕ	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Vehicular Ad hoc Network	6
	2.1.1 Overview	6

	3.6	Documentation Phase	24
	3.7	Summary	24
CHAPTER 4: VANET SIMULATION			25
	4.1	Design and Configuration	25
		4.1.1 Hardware Design	25
		4.1.2 Simulation Design	26
		4.1.3 Configuring Simulation Software	27
	4.2	Simulation Development	28
		4.2.1 Traffic Simulation	29
		4.2.2 Network Simulator	33
	4.3	Performance Metric	37
		4.3.1 Number of Nodes that Send Packets	38
	4.4	Conclusion	38
CHAPTER 5: RESULT FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS		39	
	5.1	Output of VANET Simulation	39
	5.2	Data Analysis	40
	5.3	Summary	40
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	41
	6.1	Conclusion	41
	6.2	Recommendation for Future Work	42